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38th Committee On Rules <committeeonrules@guamlegislature.gov>

Messages and Communications for 38GL-25-0725.
2 messages

Speaker Frank Blas Jr. <speakerblas@guamlegislature.gov> Mon, Jun 16, 2025 at 11:26 AM
To: 38th Committee On Rules <committeeonrules@guamlegislature.gov>, Sabrina Salas Matanane <office.senatorbri@guamlegislature.gov>

Hafa Adåi,

Please see attached M&C Doc. No. 38GL-25-0725

38GL-25-0725 Office of the Governor of Guam
Appointment and Supporting Documents for Marcos W. Fong, Member, University of
Guam Board of Regents.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'

Bernice Rivera
Administrative Assistant

Office of Speaker Frank F. Blas, Jr.
I Mina’trentai Ocho na Liheslaturan Guåhan 38th Guam Legislature

Guam Congress Building, 163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagatña

(671)969-6456
speakerblas@guamlegislature.gov

Electronic Privacy Notice:  This e-mail and any attachment(s), contains information that is, or may be, covered by electronic communications privacy laws and legal privileges,
and is also confidential and proprietary in nature.  If you are not the intended recipient, please be advised that you are legally prohibited from retaining, using, copying,
distributing, or otherwise disclosing the information in this e-mail or any attachment in any manner.  Instead, please reply to the sender that you have received this communication
in error, and then immediately delete it.  Thank you in advance for your cooperation.

38GL-25-0725.pdf
3679K

38th Committee On Rules <committeeonrules@guamlegislature.gov> Mon, Jun 16, 2025 at 11:32 AM
To: "Speaker Frank Blas Jr." <speakerblas@guamlegislature.gov>

Håfa Adai!

Received and thank you.

Si Yu′os ma′åseʹ,

Marie Crisostomo
Committee on Rules Assistant

COMMITTEE ON RULES
Vice Speaker V. Anthony Ada, Chairperson

I Minaʹtrentai Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan

38th Guam Legislature

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.
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Disclaimer: The content of this email is intended for the person or entity to which it is addressed only. This email
may contain confidential information. If you are not the person to whom this message is addressed, be aware that
any use, reproduction, or distribution of this message is strictly prohibited. If you received this in error, please
contact  the  sender  at committeeonrules@guamlegislature.gov and  immediately  delete  this  email  and  any
attachments.

[Quoted text hidden]
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LOURDESA. LEON GUERRERO
GOVERNOR

June 3, 2025

o

07

UFISINAN 1 MAGA'HÅGAN GUAHAN

JOSHUA F.TENORIO
IL GOVERNOR

3%GL-25-0025
F. BLAS JR.

JUN 16 2025

Time:
[Received:

HONORABLE FRANK BLAS JR., Speaker
I Mina 'trentai Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan
38thGuam Legislature
Guam Congress Building
163 Chalan Santo Papa
Hagåtfia, Guam 96932

RE: Board Appointment

Håfa Adai Mr. Speaker:

By virtue of the authority vested in me pursuant to the Organic Act of Guam, 17 GCA 16104,
and all other applicable laws, I am pleased to transmit the following appointment and supporting
documents:

APPOINTEE:

POSITION:

Marcos W. Fong

Member,Board of Regents
Universityof Guam

TERM LENGTH: Six (6) Years;From Date ofConfirmation

The appointment is subject to the advice and consent of I Liheslaturan Guåhan. Please schedule a

hearing at your earliest convenience.

Senseramente,

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
Maga 'hågan Guåhan
Governor of Guam

cc: Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, Lt. Governor of Guam

RICARDO J. BORDALLO GOVERNOR'S COMPLEX
S 13 W. Mcrine Corps Drive Hagétna, Gucm 969 IC

governor.guam.gov | (671) 472-8931

38GL-25-0725

June 16, 2025
   11:26 a.m.

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.
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OVI RAJU

II)URDES A. LEON GUERRERO

UFISINAN 1 MAGA'HÅGAN GUAHAN

June 3, 2025

MARCOSW. FONG

Håfa Adai Mr. Fong:

JOSHUA F.TENORIO

Pursuant to my authority under the Organic Act of Guam, 17 GCA 16104, and all other
applicable laws, I am appointing you to serve as a:

MEMBER, BOARD OF REGENTS
UNIVERSITY OF GUAM

Term Length: Six (6) Years; From Date ofConfirmation

Appointing you to this position is a testament to your dedication and leadership in serving our
community. As a member of the Board of Regents for the University ofGuam, your insight and
commitment will play a role in driving meaningful initiatives forward. This role requires

substantial time and effort, and I truly appreciate your willingness to embrace this responsibility.
Your unwavering dedication to strengthening the community is commendable. I look forward to

collaborating with you and working together to create a lasting impact.

This appointment is subject to the advice and consent of I Liheslaturan Guåhan.

Should you have any questions, please contact Ms. Jean Taitano of the Office of the Governor
at (671) 473-1121.

Senseramente,

LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
Maga 'hågan Guåhan
Governor ofGuam

cc: Honorable Joshua F. Tenorio, Lt. Governor ofGuam

RIC-ARDO J. BORDALLO GOVERNOR'S COMPLEX
Drive Gucrn EC

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.
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LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO
Governor

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

JOSHUA F.TENORIO
Lieutenant Govemor

Nomination and Appointment Information Form

The following information is required for submission to the

Speaker of I Liheslaturan Guåhan in accordance with Title 4, Guam Code Annotated Section 2103

NOMINEE INFORMATION
Last Name

Fong
Mailing Address

City

Phone

Position to which Appointment is Made

First Name

Marcos

State

E-mail Address

Middle Initial

w
Apartment/unit #

Zip Code

University of Guam Board of Regents
YesÜAre you a citizen of the United States?

If no, are you authorized to work in the United States? Yes No

EDUCATION

SCHOOL (Name, City and State)

High School

Trinity Christian School
College

University of Guam
GraduateSchool

Other Degree

DATES OF
ATTENDANCE

1996-1997

1997-2001

PAGE 1 OF 7

TYPE OF DEGREE

HS Diploma

Bachelor of Business
Admin. - Finance &
Economics Major

YEAR

EARNED

1997

2001

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.
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EMPLOYMENTHISTORY
Name of Present/Last Employer and Mailing Address
Foremost Foods, Inc.

Previous Employer and Mailing Address
Nakicos Corp.

Previous Employer andMailing Address

Previous Employer andMailing Address

Previous Employer and Mailing Address

PRIOR GOVERNMENT OF GUAM SERVICE

Agency or DepartmentName

N/A
Address

Agency or DepartmentName

Address

Position Title

Chief Executive Officer
Dates Held

2005 - Present

Position Title

Managing Director
Dates Held

1997 - 2001

Position Title

Dates Held

Position Title

Dates Held

Position Title

Dates Held

Position Title

Phone No.

Position Title

Phone No.

PAGE 2 OF 7

Dates Held

Dates Held

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
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PRIOR GOVERNMENT SERVICE (EXCLUDING GOVERNMENT OF GUAM)
Agency or DepartmentName

N/A
Address

Agency or DepartmentName

Address

TRAINING

Position Title

Phone No.

Position Title

Phone No.

Dates Held

Dates Held

DATEINSTITUTE/SEMINARS/ON-THE-JOBTRAINING

AWARDS
List all educational, professional, civic awards, and recognition for public service:

Magna Cum Laude
National Dean's List
Government of Guam Merit Award scholar

PROFESSIONAL INVOLVEMENT
List involvement on a local/national/international level. List organizations, activities participated in, and
offices held:

N/A

PAGE 3 OF 7

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.

Doc. No. 38GL-25-0725.*



COMMUNITY / CIVIC INVOLVEMENT

List organizations, activities participated in, and offices held:

American Red Cross, Guam Chapter
University of Guam School of Business and Public Administration Advisory Council
Guam Business Partners for Recycling, Inc.
University of Guam Board of Regents
Guam Chamber of Commerce

PUBLICATIONSAND PRESENTATIONS

List anypublished articles, papers delivered at professionalmeetings, etc.:

MILITARY SERVICE (Please attach Form DD-214)

BRANCH

N/A

OTHER INFORMATION

RANKAT
DATES OFSERVICE DISCHARGE

TYPE OF DISCHARGE

(1) Have you ever been found guilty of a felony in any court, whether within or without the United States?

Yes Noa If so, please specify in detail:

Address of the Court:

Date(s) of Conviction:

Specific Infraction Committed:

PAGE 4 OF 7
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(2) Have you ever been declared mentally incompetent by any court, whether within or without the
United States?

Yes If so, please specify in detail the reasons and facts related to such declaration:

(3) Have you ever been found not guilty or not punishable in any criminal proceedings by reason of
insanity?

YesÜ Noa
(4) Have you ever been confined to a mental institution for any reason?

YesÜ Noa If so, please specify in why the appointing authority believes you that you are

not suffering from any mental illness or affliction:

PAGE 5 OF 7
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LOURDES A. LEON GUERRERO oVERN04!tt,

"VD OF

JOSHUA F. TENORIO
Lieutenant GovernorGovernor

TO:

FROM:

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR OF GUAM

Statement of Financial Interests
(Required by 4 G.C.A. S13104.1)

The Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero
Governor of Guam
Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex
Adelup, Guam 96910

Marcos W. Fong

I have no financial interest in any business

I do have interest(s) in the following business(es):

NAME AND ADDRESSOF BUSINESS INTEREST TYPE AND AMOUNT OF INTEREST

Frozen Concepts, LLC

409 Farenholt Ave. Tamuning, GU

AIMS corp.
PO Box 502080 Saipan MP 96950

Signature

Wholesale of dried, prepacked soft-serve ice crearr

25% of interest

Real Estate Development | 10% of interest

6/11/25

Date

PAGE 6 OF 7

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
in whole or in part in order to protect the privacy of any individual(s) whose information has been included as part of this transmittal.

Doc. No. 38GL-25-0725.*



AFFIDAVIT / DECLARATION UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY
l, the undersigned, do hereby depose and say that: (1) I have read and reviewed the information contained in the

attached Appointment/Nomination letter from the Governor of Guam; (2) that the matters contained in the

Appointment/Nomination letter, together with all attachments thereto, are true and correct and that I am
competent to testify to said matters; and (3) that this Declaration is made for the purpose of complying with the

requirements of 4 G.C.A. Section 2103.5.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of Guam (4 G.C.A. Section 4308) that the foregoing is true and
correct.

Print Na

06/1 1/2025
Datend Signa

PAGE 7 OF 7
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Marcos W. Fong

Professional Career

3PD, LLC dba GoodToGoWe Deliver

Curriculum Vitae ofM. Fong

Office: (671) 649-2653
Mobile:

E-mail: mf@subwaypacific.com

01/2023 - present
Technology company providing online delivery platform; Barrigada, Guam
Chief Executive Officer: Executive level leader responsible for strategic growth and scaling of

business.

Foremost Foods, Inc./Coca-Cola Beverage (Guam) Co. 10/2012 - present

Regional wholesaler and distributor of food and beverages; Barrigada, Guam
Chief Executive Officer: Executive level leader responsible for all aspects of operations and strategic

oversight.

01/2005 - presentGlimpses Advertising & Media
Marketing Agency and Media (Print, Digital, Broadcast); Barrigada, Guam
Managing Director: Management executive responsible for execution of firm's strategic planning

and partnerships.

Retail Food Group (NAKICOS Corp & Makara Buns Corp) 06/1997 - present
Regional Franchise Rights for Subway Restaurants, Chili's Grill & Bar, and Cinnabon; Barrigada, Guam

Managing Director: Management executive responsible for direct operations of 20 restaurants and

oversight of 20+ Subway@ franchises throughout US military bases in the Pacific region

Past positions held:
• Senior Field Consultant, Multi-unitOperations Manager, Advertising Representative

Solomon, Smith, Barney/ConsultingGroup
Investment Banking/Financial Consulting Firm; Agana, Guam

01/2001-05/2001

Internship: Participated in financial analysis of investment accounts on behalf of senior partner

09/2000 - 12/2000Hongkong Shanghai Banking Corporation
International Bank offering financial services to businesses and individuals; Tamuning, Guam
Internship: Worked with Retail and Private Banking Managers to evaluate accounts and Compliance

Manager to update privacy requirements

Community Organizations

American Red Cross, Guam Chapter
Local chapter of the national American Red Cross

Chairman of the Board

2010 - Present

Note that the Legislature has taken steps to ensure that any protected personal identifying information has been redacted or excluded 
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UOG School of Business and Public Administration Advisory Council

Community industry advisor to the SBPA faculty and Dean
Member

Guam Business Partners for Recycling, Inc.
501c not-for-profit organization (I-Recycle program)

Board ofDirectors

University of Guam Board of Regents

Curriculum Vitae ofM. Fong

2016 - Present

2006 - Present

2009 - 2015
Trustee for the largest institution of higher education in the Western Pacific

Regent Member/Treasurer/Vice-Chairman

Guam Chamber of Commerce
Advocacy organization for the business community
Board ofDirectors

Education

University of Guam
Bachelor of Business Administration — Finance & Economics major
Cumulative 3.85 GPA (on 4.0 scale)
Awards: Graduated Magna Cum Laude

National Dean's List (multiple years)
Government of Guam Merit Award scholar

References

Roseann M. Jones, PhD
Dean, School of Business & Public Administration
University of Guam, CBPA

ac.com

Daniel J. Berman
Attorney -at-Law

Berman, O'Connor, and Mann

diberman@pacificlawvers.law

David J. Burger
Certified Public Accountant
Burger & Comer, P.C.

daveb@bcmcpa.com

2025 - Present

1997 - 2001
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SuperiorCourtofGuam
GU AM

HON. ALBERTO C. LAMORENÅ, Ill
PRESIDING JUDGE

Name: MARCOS W FONG

US PERMANENT RESIDENT CARD

CERTIFICATE OF SEARCH

JANICE M. CAMACHO-PEREZ, ESQ
CLERK OF COURT

VALERIE D. TENORIO
CHIEF DEPUTY CLERK

DOB:

The undersigned Clerk hereby certifies the following results of a diligent search ofthe records of this
Court:

Criminal Cases:
No Cases Found

Civil Cases:

Request for further information may be addressed at the Records Division of the Superior Court of Guam, Guam
Judicial Center, 120 West O'Brien Drive, Hagåtfia, Guam. Hours of operation are Monday - Friday, 9:00 a.m. to

4:00 p.m. Closed Saturdays, Sundays and local/federal holidays. Court Clearances are Non-Refundable.

Dated:06/11/2025

The absence of an
Original Court Seal
Invalidates this
document. 263867

Janice M. Camacho-Perez
Clerk of Court

By:

Prepared by: Ventura Salenga Jr,

Deputy Clerk I

The Judiciary ofGuam is an equal opportunity provider and employer.

Certificate of search Record: Page 1 of 1
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GUAM

SUBJECT:

Government ofGuam
GUAM POLICE DEPARTMENT

RECORDS& IDENTIFICATION SECTION
P.O. Box 23909

GuamMain Facility, Guam 96921

CRIMINAL HISTORY RECORD

NAME: Marcos Wai Kin FONG
ATE OF BIRTH:

June 12, 2025

FINGERPRINT#:

GUAM

The individual has no record of criminal conviction(s) in the Guam Polic
epartment files that are subject to Guam law.

**NOTHING * * * *

THIS INFORMATIONMAY BE LIMITED TO A LOCAL CRIMINAL OFFENSE ONLYAND IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE FOR ANY LOCAL,
STATE, OR FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY.

The absence of an original AM POLICE

seal invalidates this polic c arance.
REVISED

By Direction: JJSN

STEPHE C GNACIO
Chief of +0 •ce
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